### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8092642

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT   |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS FILED MARCH 4,2019 AT REEL/FRAME 048491/0404 |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                                       | Execution Date |
|--|----------------|
| BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS COLLATERAL AGENT | 08/01/2023     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | UNIVAR SOLUTIONS USA INC.          |
|-------------------|------------------------------------|
| Street Address:   | 3075 HIGHLAND PARKWAY              |
| Internal Address: | SUITE 200                          |
| City:             | DOWNERS GROVE                      |
| State/Country:    | ILLINOIS                           |
| Postal Code:      | 60515                              |
| Name:             | NEXEO SOLUTIONS, LLC               |
| Street Address:   | 3 WATERWAY SQUARE PLACE SUITE 1000 |
| City:             | THE WOODLANDS                      |
| State/Country:    | TEXAS                              |
| Postal Code:      | 77380                              |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14064742 |
| Application Number: | 15110545 |
| Application Number: | 15187372 |
| Application Number: | 15187497 |
| Application Number: | 15735178 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (800)914-4240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 800-713-0755

**Email:** Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: CT CORPORATION

Address Line 1: 4400 EASTON COMMONS WAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 125

| Address Line 4: CC | COLUMBUS, OHIO 43219 |  |
|--------------------|----------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | SOPHIE BOLT          |  |
| SIGNATURE:         | /Sophie Bolt/        |  |
| DATE SIGNED:       | 08/02/2023           |  |

#### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=06. Univar - Patent Release (ABL) - Cover Sheet for Reel-Frame 048491\_0404#page1.tif source=06. Univar - Patent Release (ABL) - Cover Sheet for Reel-Frame 048491\_0404#page2.tif source=06. Univar - Patent Release (ABL) - Cover Sheet for Reel-Frame 048491\_0404#page3.tif source=06. Univar - Patent Release (ABL) - Cover Sheet for Reel-Frame 048491\_0404#page4.tif source=06. Univar - Patent Release (ABL) - Cover Sheet for Reel-Frame 048491\_0404#page5.tif source=06. Univar - Patent Release (ABL) - Cover Sheet for Reel-Frame 048491\_0404#page6.tif source=06. Univar - Patent Release (ABL) - Cover Sheet for Reel-Frame 048491\_0404#page7.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), dated as of August 1, 2023 (the "Effective Date"), is made by Bank of America, N.A., in its capacity as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of the grantor parties identified on the signature page hereto (collectively, the "Grantors" and each a "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain ABL Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of July 28, 2015, by and among the Agent, the Grantors and certain other parties thereto (as amended and restated as of February 28, 2019, as further amended and restated as of October 27, 2022 and as further amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantors granted to the Collateral Agent, in its capacity as Collateral Agent, a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, certain Grantors executed and delivered that certain Notice and Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, dated as of July 28, 2015 (the "2015 Patent Security Agreement"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and certain Grantors executed and delivered that certain Notice and Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, dated as of February 28, 2019 (the "2019 Patent Security Agreement" and together with the 2015 Patent Security Agreement, the "Patents Security Agreements") for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the 2015 Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 30, 2015 at Reel/Frame 036221/0516 and the 2019 Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 4, 2019 at Reel/Frame 048491/0404;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement or the Patent Security Agreements, as applicable.
- 2. Release. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the patents, including the patents and patent applications set forth Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"), arising under the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreements. If and to the extent that the Collateral Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Patent Collateral under the Patent Security Agreements, the Collateral Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, reconveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantors.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Collateral Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Patent Security Agreements.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Collateral Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors and their respective successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantors, at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of the state of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

> BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., acting in its capacity as Collateral Agent for the Lenders

By: Mora H. Merron

Name: Thomas H. Herron

Title: Seylar Vice President

**REEL: 064473 FRAME: 0805** 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., acting in its capacity as Collateral Agent for the Lenders

| Ву:    |  |  |
|--------|--|--|
| Name:  |  |  |
| Title: |  |  |

**GRANTORS:** 

UNIVAR SOLUTIONS USA INC. NEXEO SOLUTIONS, LLC

By: \_\_\_\_\_823E6E1765E247D...

Name: Alexa Colin Title: Secretary

REEL: 064473 FRAME: 0806

# SCHEDULE I

## PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

| Owner            | Title                         | Status    | App. No./Date |
|------------------|-------------------------------|-----------|---------------|
| Univar Solutions | METHODS AND COMPOSITIONS FOR  | Pending/  | 14/337,762    |
| USA Inc.         | USING TEMPORARY, SLOW         | _         |               |
|                  | DEGRADING, PARTICULATE AGENTS | Published | 07-22-2014    |
|                  | IN A SUBTERRANEAN FORMATION   |           |               |

| Record Owner            | Title  | Status    | App. No./Date | Pub/Patent No. Date |
|-------------------------|--|-----------|---------------|---------------------|
| Nexeo Solutions,<br>LLC | Intermediate Resin Blend for Improved Coatings | Issued    | 14/064,742    | 8,772,338           |
|                         |  |           | 10-28-2013    | 07-08-2014          |
| Univar Solutions        | Use of a Boron Cross                           | Issued    | 15/110,545    | 10,150,909          |
| USA Inc.                | Linker In An Emulsion System                   |           | 07-08-2016    | 12-11-2018          |
| Univar Solutions        | Methods And                                    | Issued    | 15/187,372    | 10,106,720          |
| USA Inc.                | Compositions For Using                         |           | 06-20-2016    | 10-23-2018          |
|                         | Temporary, Slow                                |           |               |                     |
|                         | Degrading, Particulate                         |           |               |                     |
|                         | Agents In A Subterranean Formation             |           |               |                     |
| Univar Solutions        | Methods And                                    | Issued    | 15/187,497    | 10,023,784          |
| USA Inc.                | Compositions For Using                         |           | 06-20-2016    | 07-17-2018          |
|                         | Temporary, Slow                                |           |               |                     |
|                         | Degrading, Particulate                         |           |               |                     |
|                         | Agents In A Subterranean                       |           |               |                     |
|                         | Formation                                      |           |               | 2010 0177617        |
| Univar Solutions        | Enhanced Proppant                              | Published | 15/735,178    | 2018-0155615        |
| USA Inc.                | Transport For Hydraulic                        |           | 12-09-2017    | 06-07-2018          |
|                         | Fracturing                                     |           |               |                     |

# 

| Entity                  | Jurisdiction of Organization | Type of Entity | Address   |
|-------------------------|------------------------------|----------------|---|
| Nexeo<br>Solutions, LLC | Delaware                     | LLC            | 3 Waterway<br>Square Place<br>Suite 1000<br>The<br>Woodlands,<br>TX 77380 |

**RECORDED: 08/02/2023**